FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 10-17-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



101489899

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
	MARKS ONLY			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 101437381	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 04 28 2000			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached			
Name Library Publications, Inc. t	Month Day Year			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	on			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name PNC Bank, National Associa	tion			
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 1600 Market Street				
Address (line 2) 31st floor				
Address (line 3) Philadelphia	PA 19103			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 215	-977-2463	
Name	Elizabeth Grzywacz, Esquire		
Address (line 1)	Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP		
Address (line 2)	1650 Arch Street, 22nd Floor		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, PA 19103-2097		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docuincluding any attachments.	ument #	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	numbers for the same property).	
Trac	demark Application Number(s) Registra	tion Number(s)	
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.	#[1	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method o Deposit A	of Payment: Previous Enclosed XX Deposit Account	4 10000	
	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#	
	Authorization to charge additional fees:		
Statement a	and Signature	Yes No No	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Elizabeth	A. Grzywacz, Esquire Elegalith, Akana	<pre>October 12, 2000</pre>	
Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed	

U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKŚ ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) **Submission Type** Cønveyance Type X License New **Assignment** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** 04 28 2000 Frame # Reel # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press 28 2000 Name Formerly Limited Partnership | X Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached PNC Bank, National Association Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an General Partnership Individual **Limited Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 08/18/2000 DNGUYEN, FOR OFFICE USE ONLY -00000132_232820 1799313 01 FC:481 40.00 CH Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first Re	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address A	rea Code and Telephone Number 21	5-977-2463
Name	Elizabeth R. Grzywacz		
Address (line 1)	Wolf, Block, Schorr an	nd Solis-Cohen LLP	
Address (line 2)	1650 Arch Street - 221	nd Floor	
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, PA 1910	03-2097	
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance do	cument # 44
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or	Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	: Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	TH numbers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Number(s)		ration Number(s)
		1799313	
Number of I	Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amoun		Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
	f Payment: Enclose		40.00
Deposit A (Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the account.) DOSIT Account Number:	# 23-2820
	Aut	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
	•	ef, the foregoing information is true an	d correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original flocument. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
indic	ateo nerein.		
Kenne	eth R. De Rosa	millelosa	July 21, 2000
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, LICENSES AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, LICENSES AND COPYRIGHTS SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Security Agreement") is made effective as of the 28th day of April, 2000 by and among LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS, INC. t/a Running Press ("Assignor") and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- A. Pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated of even date herewith, by and among Assignee, the Lenders from time to time a party thereto, Assignor and the other Borrowers described therein (such Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement, as heretofore or hereafter amended, modified or restated, being referred to herein as the "Loan Agreement"), the Lenders agreed to extend to Borrowers the credit facilities described therein.
- **B.** The Loan Agreement provides, <u>inter alia</u>, that Assignor will grant to Assignee for the pro rata benefit of Lenders a security interest in Assignor's patents, patent rights, patent applications, service marks, trademarks, service trademark applications, service tradenames, goodwill, copyrights and licenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. (a) <u>Security Interest</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Obligations, Assignor hereby collaterally assigns, mortgages and pledges to Assignee and grants to Assignee for the pro rata benefit of Lenders a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed (collectively with the items named in <u>Section 2(b)</u> below, the "Collateral"):
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on **Exhibit "A"**, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the

042800/08:32

foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");

- copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications and all computer programs, operating systems, application systems, hardware or software of any nature whatsoever owned by Assignor, whether operational, under development or inactive, including all object codes, source codes, modules, technical manuals, user manuals, operating instructions and procedures, input and out-put formats, program listings, narrative descriptions, program flow charts, file layouts, report layouts, screen layouts and other documentation therefor (including internal notes, memoranda, status evaluations, marketing information and write-ups), and all improvements, modifications, enhancements, new releases and revisions thereof, whether in machine-readable form, programming language or any other language or symbols, and whether stored, encoded, recorded or written on disk, tape, film, memory device, paper or other media of any nature; together with all tangible media upon which any of the foregoing are recorded or encoded, including, without limitation, all chips, disks, tapes, film and paper; including, without limitation, the copyrights, copyrights registrations and copyrights applications listed on **Exhibit "B"** attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing items are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Copyrights"); and
- (iii) license agreements with any other party (other than license agreements listed on Schedule 2(iii) hereto and any future license arguments which contain terms expressly prohibiting the assignment, transfer or encumbrance of the rights granted thereunder), whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all inventory now or hereafter owned by Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses").
- (b) <u>Security Interest</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Obligations, Assignor hereby mortgages and pledges to Assignee and grants to Assignee a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, all of such Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing and filed or hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (i) servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark registrations, tradenames, trademark applications, and all goodwill attendant thereto, including, without limitation, the servicemarks, trademarks and applications listed on **Exhibit "D"**, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704 -2- 042800/08:32

foregoing servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark registrations, servicemark and tradenames and applications together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks").

For purposes of clarification, it is understood and agreed that, notwithstanding the foregoing, title to all such property is retained by Assignor.

- Restrictions on Future Agreements. Assignor agrees that until all Obligations shall 3. have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor will not, without Assignee's prior written consent, enter into any agreement (including, without limitation, any license or royalty agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Security Agreement or which is prohibited under the terms of the Loan Agreement, and Assignor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others, subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights of Assignee under this Security Agreement. For purposes of clarification, it is understood and agreed that Assignee has and may in the future continue to enter into license agreements which contain terms expressly prohibiting assignment transfer or encumbrance of the rights granted thereunder; provided that, Assignor shall use its best efforts to obtain all license agreements on the form approved by Assignee in the Loan Agreement.
- New Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses. Assignor represents and warrants 4. that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses listed on Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and "D", respectively, constitute all of the patents, trademarks, applications, copyrights and licenses now owned by Assignor (other than copyrights and licenses which Assignor has reasonably determined are of little or no value and which are no longer used in Assignor's business). If, before all Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, Assignor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, tradenames, copyrights or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent or trademark or copyright application, trademark, trademark registration, copyright or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt written notice thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to modify this Security Agreement by amending Exhibit "A", "B", "C" and/or "D", as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, tradenames, copyrights and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses, as applicable, under Section 2 above or under this Section 4. Assignor hereby agrees to provide to Assignee such other assignment or other documentation as Assignee may request to record Assignee's lien on such future Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses.
- Royalties; Term. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by Assignee of all Patents, 5. Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses as described herein shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Assignee to Assignor. The term of the security interest granted herein shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective

-3-042800/08:32 BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704

Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses assigned hereunder, or (ii) the date on which all Obligations have been paid in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.

- 6. Agent's Right to Inspect. Agent shall have the right, at any time and from time to time, to inspect during normal business hours Assignor's premises and to examine Assignor's books, records and operations, including, without limitation, Assignor's quality control processes. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and during the continuance thereof, Assignor agrees that Agent, or a conservator appointed by Agent, shall have the right to establish such additional reasonable product quality controls as Agent, or said conservator, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Assignor under the Trademarks. Assignor agrees (i) not to sell or assign its interest in, or (other than in the ordinary course of business) grant any license under, the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses, without the prior written consent of Agent; (ii) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks and/or the Copyrights are used, consistent with quality of said products as of the date hereof; (iii) not to adversely change the quality of said products without Agent's express written consent other than in the ordinary course of business; and (iv) to provide Agent, upon request, with a certificate of an officer of Assignor certifying Assignor's compliance with the foregoing.
- 7. Reassignment. This Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of all Obligations and termination of the Loan Agreement, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor a termination of Assignee's security interest granted herein and all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>Duties of Assignor</u>. Assignor shall have the duty, in accordance with its normal business practices (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark and copyright application pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until all Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated, (ii) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and copyrights, as appropriate, and (iii) to preserve and maintain all rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents, in trademark applications, trademarks and trademark registrations of the Trademarks and in copyright applications and copyrights of the Copyrights. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a patent, trademark or copyright application, or any pending patent, trademark or copyright application, or any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, other than in the ordinary course of business without the consent of Agent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 9. Event of Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, as defined in the Loan Agreement, Assignee may, without further notice to or consent of Assignor, immediately record all assignments previously executed and delivered to Assignee by Assignor and/or execute and record with all applicable offices (including, without limitation, the Patent and Trademark Office) an absolute assignment to Assignee by Assignor of all rights, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Licenses and other Collateral. Assignor hereby authorizes and agrees that Assignee may, through the power of attorney granted in

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704 -4- 042800/08:32

- <u>Section 15</u> hereof, irrevocably execute and deliver in Assignor's name any and all such assignments and agreements and to take any and all other actions in Assignor's name as Assignee shall deem reasonable or appropriate to transfer and convey all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Collateral to Assignee or any other person or entity selected by Assignee.
- 10. Recordation of Licenses. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Security Agreement, Assignee may require Assignor to record in the United States Copyright Office any and all Transfers (as such term is defined in the United States Copyright Act of 1976) including, without limitation, any exclusive license agreements granted to Assignor which Assignee, in the exercise of its reasonable discretion, determines is of material value.
- 11. Assignee's Right to Sue. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Assignee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Licenses, Patents, Copyrights and/or Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder and, if Assignee shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 11.
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Security Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Security Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Security Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Section 4</u> hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Assignee as Assignee may select, in its sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the Assignee to protect, evidence, perfect or enforce it security interest in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704 -5- 042800/08:32

and/or Licenses as the Assignee reasonably deems in the best interest of the Assignee, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to anyone, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses to anyone, including Assignee. Assignee may act under such power of attorney to take the actions referenced in Section 4 hereof. Assignee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all Obligations shall have been paid in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated. Assignee agrees that it will only exercise its power of sale hereunder upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Security Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Loan Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses may be located.

- Binding Effect; Benefits. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its nominees, successors and assigns.
- Governing Law. This Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS, INC. t/a Running Press

Name/Title: _5

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	:
COUNTY OF Philadelphi	: ss: :
On this day of April, 2000, bef who acknow of LIBRARY PUBLICATIONS purposes therein contained by signing his/her name the Assignee.	o, executed the foregoing Assignment for the
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
	elike wasta sa a Emargia abada a sa Emargia

042800/08:32

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	:
COUNTY OF Philade I phin	: SS. :
On this, the day of April, 2000 be have, A. 5-the, who acknowledge PNC Bank, National Association, and that he as sauthorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrum the name of PNC Bank, National Association by he	ent for the purposes therein contained by signing
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto	_
	Notary Public
	My commission expires:

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704

042800/08:32

EXHIBIT "A"

TO

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT

Patents

Title Patent No. Expiration Date

NONE

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704

042800/08:32

EXHIBIT "B"

TO

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT

Copyrights

SEE ATTACHED

042800/08:32

Copyright Registrations Held by Library Publications, Inc. (t/a Running Press Book Publishers) through April 11, 2000

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
The Adventures of Tom Sawyer	TX 3-021-216	3/19/91	Running Press
African-American Wisdom Miniature Edition™	TX 4-300-600	8/01/96	Running Press
Always Miniature Edition™ Pop-Up Book	TX 4-300-598	8/01/96	Running Press
American Diner Postcard Book™	TX 4-529-885	4/22/97	Running Press
America's Wilderness	TX 4-471-434	1/29/97	Running Press
Amistad Miniature Edition™	TX 4-785-746	6/01/98	Running Press
Amor Miniature Edition™	TX 4-487-389	2/06/97	Running Press
Angels	TX 4-486-933	2/18/97	Running Press
Angels Notebook	TX 4-510-786	4/22/97	Running Press
Angels Postcard Book TM	TX 4-633-742	9/02/97	Running Press
Aquarius Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-504	1/28/97	Running Press
Aries Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-493	1/28/97	Running Press
The Art of the Kiss: Postcard Book	TX 4-345-524	8/02/96	Running Press
The Artistic Cat Miniature Edition™	TX 3-582-093	1/25/93	Running Press
As a Man Thinketh Miniature™ Edition	TX 2-718-279	11/09/89	Running Press
Baby Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-517-888	4/09/97	Running Press
Beginning Hydroponics: Soilless Gardening	TX 2-869-964	7/24/90	Running Press
The Best of Robert Service	TX 2-875-177	6/26/90	Running Press
Bible Stories	TX 4-017-331	3/10/95	Running Press
Bible Stories Miniature Edition™	TX 3-924-305	11/01/94	Running Press
The Biography of J.R.R. Tolkien	TX 3-636-761	1/21/93	Running Press
Bon Voyage! Miniature	TX 4-722-247	2/17/98	Running Press

^{*}Running Press is a tradename of Library Publications, Inc.

Edition™ Pop-Up Book			
The Book of Hearts Miniature	TX 3-919-223	10/25/94	Running Press
Edition™			
A Bouquet of Flowers	TX 4-164-349	5/05/95	Running Press
Miniature Edition™ Pop-Up			
Book			
The Bride's Journal	TX 4-737-201	3/11/98	Running Press
Brothers Miniature Edition™	TX 4-834-611	8/10/98	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Built for Speed	TX 4-966-731	4/22/99	Running Press
Bulfinch's Mythology Coloring	TX 2-723-914	11/09/89	Running Press
Book			
The Button Book Miniature	TX 4-423-426	10/23/96	Running Press
Edition™			
Bytes of Wisdom Miniature	TX 4-423-425	10/23/96	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book	F77. 1 450. 500	1/00/0=	
Cancer Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-500	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book		1/00/07	
Capricorn Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-492	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book	777. 4 205. 505	1.05.05	<u> </u>
The Cat Notebook	TX 4-395-725	1/27/97	Running Press
The Cat Notebook II: being an	TX 1-298-875	11/07/83	Running Press
illustrated book w/ quotes Cattitudes Miniature Edition™	TV 4 200 602	9/01/07	D
Pop-up Book	TX 4-300-603	8/01/96	Running Press
Cherubs	TX 4-874-412	10/20/98	Running Press
Chicago	TX 4-860-505	9/22/98	Running Press
A Child's Christmas in Wales	TX 3-756-033	2/18/94	Running Press
Miniature Edition™	12.5-750-055	2/10/94	Rulling Fiess
Chocolate Miniature Edition™	TX 4-395-975	10/23/96	Running Press
A Christmas Treasury	TX 4-576-678	9/19/97	Running Press
The Classic Book of Best-	TX 4-872-340	10/09/98	Running Press
Loved Bedtime Stories	121 4 072 540	10/05/50	Rulling 1 (Coo
The Classic Tales of Brer	TX 4-395-790	10/23/96	Running Press
Rabbit	111 . 333 730	20, 20, 20	11000
Classic Treasury of Silly	TX 4-346-402	8/05/96	Running Press
Poetry			
Congratulations Miniature	TX 4-300-601	8/01/96	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book			
Crosswords Challenge #I	TX 4-002-003	3/10/95	Running Press
Crosswords Challenge #2	TX 4-178-229	12/15/95	Running Press
Crosswords Challenge #3	TX 4-347-824	8/02/96	Running Press
Crosswords Challenge #4	TX 4-484-178	2/13/97	Running Press

2

Crosswords Challenge #6	TX 4-628-074	9/02/97	Running Press
Crosswords Challenge #7	TX 4-745-366	3/20/98	Running Press
Crosswords Challenge #9	TX 4-955-096	3/26/99	Running Press
The Crystal Kit	TX 3-582-393	5/05/93	Running Press
Crystals: What They Are and	TX 3-582-392	5/05/93	Running Press
How to Grow Them			
Dad Miniature Edition™	TX 4-523-093	4/09/97	Running Press
The Dinosaur Hunter's Kit	TX 2-925-956	6/26/90	Running Press
The Dinosaur Hunter's	TX 2-925-944	6/26/90	Running Press
Handbook			
The Dinosaur Poster Book	TX 2-345-938	6/10/88	Running Press
Dogmas Miniature Edition™	TX 4-722-246	2/17/98	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Dreams Miniature Edition™	TX 4-648-576	3/20/98	Running Press
Edgar Allan Poe Reader	TX 3-550-135	5/05/93	Running Press
The Embrace Miniature	TX 3-919-224	10/25/94	Running Press
Edition™			
Emily Dickinson: Selected	TX 2-972-900	11/14/90	Running Press
Poems	_		
El Brazo Miniature Edition™	TX 4-487-385	2/06/97	Running Press
En Alabanza de Las Abuela	TX 4-487-388	2/06/97	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
Faith, Hope, and Love	TX 3-752-438	3/07/94	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
The Family Car Songbook	TX 4-748-219	3/20/98	Running Press
Fe, Esperanza y Amor	TX 4-487-387	2/06/97	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
The First Humans,	TX 4-523-261	5/05/97	Running Press
A Prehistoric Guide			
Forests: A Fact-Filled	TX 2-852-087	4/24/90	Running Press
Coloring Book			
Frankenstein	TX 3-187-609	11/06/91	Running Press
Friends Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-722-245	2/17/98	Running Press
The Friendship Notebook	TX 4-372-264	9/20/96	Running Press
Friendship Notes	TX 3-944-555	11/29/94	Running Press
The Gardener's Journal	TX 4-576-641	12/03/97	Running Press
The Gem Hunter's Kit	TX 2-968-031	11/15/90	Running Press
The Gem Hunter's Handbook	TX 2-950-089	11/13/90	Running Press
Gemini Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-501	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Girlfriends Miniature Edition™	TX 4-732-857	2/17/98	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Girlfriends Postcard Book™	TX 4-529-886	4/22/97	Running Press
Golf Miniature Edition™	TX 4-426-638	8/05/96	Running Press

3

The Goddess Pack	TX 5-044-717	1/4/00	Running Press
The Goddess Within Miniature	TX 5-044-718	1/4/00	Running Press
Edition™			
Good Luck Miniature Edition™	TX 4-547-079	4/09/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Gray's Anatomy Coloring	TX 803-610	10/09/81	Running Press
Book			
Hans Christian Andersen's	TX 5-016-042	9/30/99	Running Press
Fairy Tales			
Happy Ever After Miniature	TX 4-487-390	2/06/97	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book			
Happy Holidays! Miniature	TX 4-486-923	2/18/97	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book			
Heart and Soul	TX 4-745-737	3/30/98	Running Press
Home Miniature Edition™	TX 4-423-423	10/23/96	Running Press
The Hunchback of Notre-Dame	TX 4-293-250	11/29/95	Running Press
I Love You Miniature Edition™	TX 4-491-553	2/13/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
I Love You! Miniature	TX 4-670-966	10/29/97	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book			
I'm Sorry! Miniature Edition™	TX 4-487-384	2/06/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
In Praise of Grandmothers	TX 3-550-301	5/05/93	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
Irish Blessings	TX 3-743-796	5/26/99	Running Press
Irish Myths and Legends	TX 4-956-523	3/26/99	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
The Jack London Reader	TX 3-802-205	4/05/94	Running Press
Jane Eyre	TX 3-023-880	3/21/91	Running Press
The Joys of Christmas	TX 4-670-968	10/29/97	Running Press
Miniature Edition™ Pop-up			
Book			
The Jungle Book	TX 3-924-205	11/29/94	Running Press
The Kiss Miniature Edition™	TX 3-608-280	3/25/93	Running Press
Kisses Miniature Edition™	TX 4-035-360	5/05/05	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Kitchen Wisdom	TX 4-395-974	10/23/96	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
Large-Print Crosswords	TX 3-932-494	3/10/95	Running Press
Challenge #1			
Large-Print Crosswords	TX 4-178-230	12/15/95	Running Press
Challenge #2			
	TX 4-347-825	8/02/96	Running Press
Large-Print Crosswords	11 4-34/-023	0/02/90	Tomming 1103
Challenge #3	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

Large-Print Crosswords Challenge #4	TX 4-487-276	2/13/97	Running Press
Large-Print Crosswords Challenge #6	TX 4-628-075	9/02/97	Running Press
Large-Print Crosswords Challenge #7	TX 4-745-365	3/20/98	Running Press
Large Print Crosswords Challenge #9	TX 4-955-097	3/26/99	Running Press
The Legend of King Arthur	TX 4-346-401	8/05/96	Running Press
Leo Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-497	1/28/97	Running Press
Libra Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-496	1/28/97	Running Press
The Literary Cat:Miniature Edition™	TX 3-286-724	4/03/92	Running Press
The Little Book of Cherubs Miniature Edition™	TX 4-908-367	4/22/99	Running Press
The Little Book of Christmas Carols Miniature Edition™	TX 3-203-653	11/06/91	Running Press
The Little Book of Etiquette	TX 4-529-864	4/28/97	Running Press
The Little Book of Hand Shadows	TX 2-972-901	11/14/90	Running Press
The Little Book of Hugs Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-736-186	3/04/98	Running Press
The Little Book of Juggling Miniature Edition™	TX 3-939-764	11/14/94	Running Press
The Little Book of Magic Tricks Miniature Edition™	TX 3-752-482	3/07/94	Running Press
The Little Book of Tops Miniature Edition™	TX 3-678-383	12/01/93	Running Press
The Little Book of Yo-Yos Miniature Edition™	TX 4-511-121	4/22/97	Running Press
A Little Princess	TX 4-416-737	10/23/96	Running Press
Little Women	TX 4-035-329	5/05/95	Running Press
Los Secretos de La Alegria Miniature Edition™	TX 4-476-180	2/06/97	Running Press
Lost Civilization: An Exploration Kit	TX 3-859-538	8/03/94	Running Press
Lost Civilization: A Journey Into The Past	TX 3-859-537	8/03/94	Running Press
Love Miniature Edition™	TX 5015049	9/30/99	Running Press
Love Letters Miniature	TX 4-373-047	8/01/96	Running Press

5

Edition™			
Love Stinks Miniature	TX 4-834-610	8/10/98	Running Press
Edition™ Pop-up Book			
Lullabies Miniature Edition™	TX 4-426-106	10/23/96	Running Press
Make Your Own Book	TX 3-683-115	12/14/93	Running Press
Marilyn Monroe: A Postcard	TX 2-962-853	11/13/90	Running Press
Book	TTV 0 (50 112	11/02/93	Punning Proce
Mark Twain: Short Stories And Tall Tales	TX 3-659-443	11/02/93	Running Press
Maternidad Miniature Edition™	TX 4-487-391	2/06/97	Running Press
Masterpieces Coloring Book	TX 2-875-178	6/26/90	Running Press
Matisse: A Postcard Book	TX 2-871-523	7/24/90	Running Press
Meditations Miniature Edition™	TX 4-300-604	8/01/96	Running Press
Meditations	TX 4-516-943	4/22/97	Running Press
Meditation Cards	TX 4-623-157	12/03/97	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Little Book of Beer Miniature Edition™	TX 4-773-252	3/20/98	Running Press
Mom Miniature Edition™	TX 4-519-221	4/09/97	Running Press
Monet: A Postcard Book	TX 2-683-127	11/09/89	Running Press
Mostly Ghostly	TX 3-187-463	11/06/91	Running Press
Mostly Monsters	TX 3-745-309	5/04/94	Running Press
Mothers	TX 4-676-464	12/03/97	Running Press
Mother Goose, The Children's Classic Edition	TX 4-447-873	5/05/97	Running Press
A Mother's Journal	TX 1-630-987	7/26/85	Running Press
Mothers Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-164-354	5/05/95	Running Press
The Musician's Notebook	TX-4-820-983	8/10/98	Running Press
My Sister Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-164-350	5/05/95	Running Press
Native American Wisdom Miniature Edition™	TX 3-756-029	2/18/94	Running Press
New Beginnings	TX 3-281-763	4/03/92	Running Press
New York City	TX 4-744-935	3/30/98	Running Press
The Night Before Christmas	TX 4-191-887	11/29/95	Running Press
Norman Rockwell's American Childhood: A Postcard Book TM	TX 3-644-188	8/23/93	Running Press
Norman Rockwell Postcard Book	TX 3-196-696	10/28/91	Running Press
The Nutcracker, A Young Reader's Edition of the	TX 4-426-462	2/07/97	Running Press

Holiday Classic			
The Original Mother Goose	TX 3-622-944	1/21/93	Running Press
Palm Reading Miniature	TX 4-395-976	10/23/96	Running Press
Edition TM	7		
Passages Journal	TX 1-894-765	3/27/86	Running Press
Passages Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-681-010	12/03/97	Running Press
Passion Miniature Edition™	TX 4-670-967	10/29/97	Running Press
Peace	TX 4-776-677	2/17/98	Running Press
Passages	TX 3-026-387	3/21/91	Running Press
Pisces Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-494	1/28/97	Running Press
Poems of Love Miniature	TX 3-756-032	2/18/94	Running Press
Edition™			
Pop Wisdom Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-300-602	8/01/96	Running Press
Prehistoric Man, The	TX 4-523-262	5/05/97	Running Press
Explorer's Kit		-	
Pride and Prejudice	TX 3-575-042	3/25/93	Running Press
Quilting Miniature Edition™	TX 4-030-458	11/14/94	Running Press
<i>Quotable America</i> Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-499	1/28/97	Running Press
Quotable Cats Miniature Edition™	TX 4-632-276	9/02/97	Running Press
The Quotable Traveler	TX 3-734-252	3/07/94	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
The Quotable Woman	TX 3-020-789	3/19/91	Running Press
Quotable Women	TX 2-882-033	7/24/90	Running Press
<i>Quotable Women</i> Miniature Edition™	TX 3-282-719	4/03/92	Running Press
Reflections	TX 2-190-657	11/30/87	Running Press
Robert W. Service Best Tales	TX 1-113-053	4/06/83	Running Press
Of the Yukon	111 1 113 033	1,00,03	rediding 11000
Robinson Crusoe	TX 4-281-093	11/29/95	Running Press
Sagittarius Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-491	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book		1,20,5,	
San Francisco	TX 4-856-984	9/22/98	Running Press
The Scarlet Letter	TX 3-160-381	10/07/91	Running Press
Scorpio Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-478-502	1/28/97	Running Press
The Secret Garden	TX 4-348-026	8/02/96	Running Press
The Secret Garden The Secret Garden	TX 2-997-621	2/05/91	Running Press
The Secrets of Joy Miniature	TX 4-057-527	3/07/95	Running Press
Edition TM	12 4-03/-32/		Rumming Fless
Secrets of Serenity Miniature	TX 4-300-599	8/01/96	Running Press

Edition™			
Sense and Sensibility	TX 4-414-592	10/23/96	Running Press
Sherlock Holmes Reader	TX 3-879-774	8/01/94	Running Press
Shoes Postcard Book TM	TX 4-891-305	11/04/98	Running Press
Silver Palate Desserts	TX 4-164-352	5/05/95	Running Press
Miniature Edition™		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Simple Pleasures-A Journal of	TX 4-627-726	5/05/97	Running Press
Life's Joys			
Simple Wisdom Miniature	TX 4-623-156	12/03/97	Running Press
Edition™			
Sisters Miniature Edition™	TX 4-636-403	9/19/97	Running Press
Sisters A Postcard Book TM	TX 4-591-284	9/19/97	Running Press
Smile! Miniature Edition™	TX 4-423-424	10/23/96	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Songs of the Earth Miniature	TX 4-131-494	3/07/95	Running Press
Edition™			
Start Collecting Coins, A	TX 4-563-200	6/06/97	Running Press
Running Press Collector's Kit		- 10 4 10 0	
Start Exploring™Architecture	TX 3-551-900	5/05/93	Running Press
Coloring Book		0/10/05	
Start Exploring™ The Civil	TX 4-635-350	9/19/97	Running Press
War		10/10/01	D
Start Exploring Oceans: A	TX 3-167-049	10/10/91	Running Press
Fact-Filled Coloring Book	TT 2 00 4 00 0	11/14/04	Dunning Dragg
Start Exploring™ The Age of	TX 3-924-333	11/14/94	Running Press
Dinosaurs	VIA 507 100	11/14/04	Dunning Droop
Start Exploring™ The Age of	VA 597-192	11/14/94	Running Press
Dinosaurs			
Start Exploring Gray's	TX 3-024-303	3/19/91	Running Press
Anatomy: A Fact-Filled			
Coloring Book			
Stressed? Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-722-244	2/17/98	Running Press
Pop-up Book		_	
Sunflowers Miniature Edition™	TX 4-423-422	10/23/96	Running Press
Tarot Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-979-700	4/22/99	Running Press
Taurus Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-478-498	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
Teacher Miniature Edition™	TX 4-953-141	3/26/99	Running Press
Tea Time Miniature Edition™	TX 3-625-807	5/04/93	Running Press
The Traveler's Journal: A	TX 1-062-284	1/11/83	Running Press
Personal Notebook for			
Travels Real and Imaginary			
Travers hear and thughter y	<u></u>		

Turning Points	TX 4-395-940	10/23/96	Running Press
The Twelve Days of Christmas	TX 3-924-218	11/29/94	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
Ultimate Crosswords Omnibus	TX 4-636-197	9/19/97	Running Press
The Ultimate Origami Book	TX 4-648-592	4/27/98	Running Press
The Unabridged Edgar Allan	TX 1-229-184	11/14/83	Running Press
Poe			
The Unabridged Jack London	TX 805-539	11/17/81	Running Press
The Unabridged William	TX 3-180-533	11/06/91	Running Press
Shakespeare			
Van Gogh A Postcard Book	TX 2-478-146	01/12/89	Running Press
Virgo Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-495	1/28/97	Running Press
Pop-up Book			
The Voodoo Kit	TX 4-511-542	4/22/97	Running Press
Voodoo Lou's Office	TX 4-879-434	4/22/99	Running Press
Voodoo Kit			
Walden	TX 2-298-763	2/08/88	Running Press
The Walt Whitman Reader	TX 3-550-072	5/05/93	Running Press
Washington, D.C.	TX 4-744-936	3/30/98	Running Press
The Weather Tracker's	TX 3-185-295	11/06/91	Running Press
Handbook			
The Weather Tracker's Kit	TX 3-185-294	11/06/91	Running Press
The Well-Versed Cat Miniature	TX 3-666-104	10/18/93	Running Press
Edition™			
The Wind in the Willows	TX 3-879-845	8/01/94	Running Press
The Wind in the Willows	TX 3-666-863	11/02/93	Running Press
The Wisdom of Cats Postcard	TX 4-721-762	2/17/98	Running Press
Book™			
Wishing Miniature Edition™	TX 4-296-847	8/01/96	Running Press
Wit & Wisdom of Women	TX 3-755-987	2/18/94	Running Press
A Woman's Day-By-Day	TX 4-886-599	11/04/98	Running Press
Engagement Calendar 1999			
A Woman's Day-By-Day	TX 5-027-718	8/4/99	Running Press
Engagement Calendar 2000			
A Woman's Journal	TX 1-709-498	11/26/85	Running Press
A Woman's Notebook III	TX 1-116-212	4/07/83	Running Press
A Woman's Travel Journal	TX 4-873-336	10/20/98	Running Press
Women of Words	TX 3-950-086	11/29/94	Running Press
Women's Notes	TX 3-948-830	11/29/94	Running Press
Women's Wit and Wisdom	TX 3-203-672	11/06/91	Running Press
Miniature Edition™			
Wonderplay	VA 789-649	9/20/96	Running Press
recruice pour	1		

Pending Copyright Applications Filed by Library Publications, Inc. (t/a Running Press Book Publishers) through April 11, 2000

Title	Registration Number	Application Date	Owner
Angels Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	Running Press
Barbie® Doll Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/24/99	Running Press
The Classic Treasury of Aesop's Fables	N/A	9/27/99	Running Press
Faith, Hope, and Light	N/A	10/6/99	Running Press
Irish Blessings Miniature Edition™	N/A	2/24/99	Running Press
The Joys of Christmas Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	N/A	9/27/99	Running Press
The Martini Postcard Book™	N/A	11/2/98	Running Press
Simple Pleasures	N/A	9/27/99	Running Press
Simple Pleasures Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	Running Press
Smiles Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Running Press
Stars Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Running Press
Start Exploring Ancient Egypt	N/A	5/8/97	Running Press
The Ultimate Crosswords Omnibus #3	N/A	2/14/00	Running Press

Copyright Registrations Filed by Library Publications, Inc. (t/a Running Press Book Publishers) on Behalf of Other Parties through April 11, 2000

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner	Licensee/ Transferee
After Goodbye	TX 3-830-088	3/31/94	Ted Menten	Running Press
Amazing Animals	TX 3-929-513	10/31/94	Transedition	Running Press
American Barns	TX 4-163-655	11/29/95	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
American Castles	TX 4-730-249	4/13/98	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
American Colonial Homes	TX 4-730-250	4/13/98	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
American Country Churches	TX 4-744-934	3/30/98	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
American Covered Bridges	TX 4-163-654	11/29/95	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
The American Indians	TX 4-509-424	6/6/97	Quarto Children's Books Ltd.	Running Press
The American Indian Treasure Chest	TX 4-509-491	6/6/97	Quarto Children's Books Ltd.	Running Press
American Lighthouses	TX 4-460-752	4/28/97	Todtri Productions	Running Press
Among the Amish	TX 4-486-934	2/18/97	Keith Bowen	Running Press
The Ancient Aztecs Treasure Chest	TX 4-566-385	6/6/97	Quarto Children's Books Ltd.	Running Press
Ancient China Treasure Chest	TX 4-473-595	5/12/97	Quarto Children's Books Ltd.	Running Press
Ancient Egypt Treasure Chest	TX 4-027-515	1/30/95	Quarto Children's Books Ltd.	Running Press
The Art of Spooning	TX 4-847-780	9/22/98	Jim Grace	Running Press
Baby Games	TX 2-323-851	ი/10 /98	Elaine Martin	Running Press
Baseball Book of Firsts	TX 4-966-360	4/22/99	Brompton Books	Running Press

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press' interest in each title has been TRADEMARK obtained by license from each Owner.

REEL: 002156 FRAME: 0395

				
			Corporation	
The Best Man's Handbook	TX4-953-142	4/22/99	James Grace	Running Press
The Best Man's Handbook	VA 971-080	4/22/99	David McGrievey	Running Press
The Best of Norman Rockwell	TX 2-486-267	1/25/89	The Estate of Norman Rockwell	Running Press
The Best of Photojournalism #21	TX 4-487-766	2/18/97	The National Press Photographers Association	Running Press
The Best of Photojournalism #22	TX 4-568-865	9/19/97	The National Press Photographers Association	Running Press
The Best of Photojournalism #23	TX 4-854-558	11/4/98	The National Press Photographers Association	Running Press
Bible Stories Miniature Edition™	VA 597-163	11/1/94	Peter Malone	Running Press
The Big Book of America	TX 3-730-226	2/6/94	The Templar Company PLC	Running Press
The Big Book of American Heroes	TX 4-856-794	9/22/98	The Templar Company PLC	Running Press
The Big Book of US Presidents	TX 3-860-331	8/15/94	The Templar Company PLC	Running Press
The Biography of J.R.R. Tolkien	VA 595-600	7/29/93	Graham Evernden	Running Press
Birds of Prey	TX 3-524-124	3/25/93	Todtri Productions, Ltd.	Running Press
Blitz® Cartooning Kit	TX 3-023-922	3/19/91	Bruce Blitz Blitz Art Products Inc.	Running Press
The Bourbon Companion	TX 4-889-311	11/4/98	Gary Regan & Mardee Haidin Regan	Running Press
Boxing Greats	TX 4-829-780	8/7/98	Quadrillion Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
The Brain Pack	TX 4-447-854	5/12/97	Ron Van der Meer	Running Press
The Brain Pack	VA 767-494	5/12/97	Ron Van der Meer	Running Press
Bugs (Book and	TX 4-933-531	5/26/99	Please Touch	Running Press

Playboard)			Museum	
Bugs (Book and Playboard)	VA 771-452	5/26/99	Dan Yaccarino	Running Press
Build Your Own Flashlight	TX 4-366-166	8/1/96	becker & mayer! Ltd.	Running Press
Build Your Own Radio	TX 3-515-817	3/25/93	Jim Becker and Andy Mayer	Running Press
Chocolate Miniature Edition™	VA 812-822	10/23/96	Maggie Wochele	Running Press
Christmas Treasury	VA 866-201	9/19/97	Christian Birmingham	Running Press
Cigar Aficionado's Cigars Miniature Edition™	TX 4-478-503	1/28/97	M. Shanken Communications Inc.	Running Press
The Cigar Companion	TX 3-659-384	11/2/93	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	TX 3-599-002	5/4/93	Armand Eisen	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-577	5/4/93	Gary Gianni	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-579	6/28/93	Chet Jezierski	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-574	5/4/93	Steve Pietzsch	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-580	6/28/93	Paul Selwyn	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-575	5/4/93	David Slonim	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-578	5/4/93	Raymond Smith	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-576	5/4/93	Ken Spengler	Running Press
Classic American Folk Tales	VA 580-573	5/4/93	Bryan Haynes	Running Press
The Classic Christmas Treasury for Children	TX 3-061-019	8/6/90	Armand Eisen	Running Press
The Classic Mother Goose	TX 2-571-343	1/25/99	Armand Eisen	Running Press
The Classic Tales of Brer Rabbit	VA 812-652	10/23/96	Don Daily	Running Press
Classic Treasury of Silly Poetry	VA 800-741	5/5/96	Joan Gallup	Running Press
The Coffee Companion	TX 4-167-365	11/29/95	Quintet Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
The Completely Unauthorized Howard	TX 4-829-781	8/7/98	Michael Friedman	Running Press

Stern			Publishing	
			Group, Inc.	
Daughters & Mothers	TX 4-447-796	4/28/97	Lauren Cowen	Running Press
Daughters & Mothers	VA 767-438	4/28/97	Jayne Wexler	Running Press
Daughters & Mothers Miniature Edition™	TX 4-648-577	3/30/98	Lauren Cowen	Running Press
Daughters & Mothers Miniature Edition™	VA 885-756	3/30/98	Jayne Wexler	Running Press
Designing with Bulbs	TX 4-956-671	3/26/99	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
Designing with Climbers	TX 4-956-672	3/26/99	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
Designing with Perennials	TX 4-959-028	3/26/99	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
Designing with Roses	TX 4-959-027	3/26/99	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
Diana, Queen of Style	TX 4-837-961	8/7/98	CLB International, a division of Quadrillion Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
Diana: The People's Princess Mini Edition	TX 4-691-032	12/15/97	CLB International, a division of Quadrillion Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
Disney's Aladdin Miniature Edition™	TX 4-691-033	12/15/97	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
Disney's Mulan Miniature Edition™	TX 4-834-609	8/10/98	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
Dreams Miniature Edition™	VA 885-755	3/20/98	Hayden Cornner	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Cartooning Techniques	TX 4-009-316	1/30/95	Quarto Publishing, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Decorating Techniques	TX 3-750-584	3/7/94	Quarto Publishing, Inc.	Running Press
Encyclopedia of Jewelry-Making Techniques	TX 4-163-646	11/29/95	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Oil Painting Techniques	TX 3-293-536	4/3/92	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Origami & Papercraft Techniques	TX 3-284-675	4/3/92	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press

The Encyclopedia of Picture Framing Techniques	TX 3-556-371	5/5/93	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Pottery Techniques	TX 2-875-170	6/26/90	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Printmaking Techniques	TX 3-658-859	10/28/93	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Watercolor Techniques	TX 3-013-378	2/4/91	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Essential French Cookbook	TX 4-856-972	9/22/98	Reed Consumer Books Ltd.	Running Press
The Essential Thai Cookbook	TX 4-856-973	9/22/98	Reed Consumer Books Ltd.	Running Press
Even More Five-Minute Mysteries	TX 4-491-177	2/13/97	Ken Weber	Running Press
The Expectant Father's Handbook	TX 4-684-856	12/15/97	Marquand Books	Running Press
Family Fun Book	VA 919-666	10/20/98	Jessie Hartland	Running Press
Five-Minute Mysteries	TX 2-683-111	11/9/89	Ken Weber	Running Press
Flavors of China	TX 4-856-971	9/22/98	Ryland Peters and Small	Running Press
Flavors of Italy	TX 4-856-969	9/22/98	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
Flavors of Mexico	TX 4-856-970	9/22/98	Ryland Peters & Small	Running Press
The Flowering of American Folk Art	TX 3-205-833	11/6/91	The Whitney Museum of American Art	Running Press
"Free To BeYou and 'Me" and "Free To BeA Family"	TX 4-737-185	3/11/98	Free To Be Foundation	Running Press
The Friendship Notebook	VA 768-355	9/20/96	Lo Cole	Running Press
Further Five-Minute Mysteries	TX 3-853-893	10/25/94	Ken Weber	Running Press
The Gardener's Journal	VA 866-159	12/3/97	Christopher Wormell	Running Press
Garden Proverbs	TX 3-871-183	10/24/94	Terry Berger	Running Press
Garden Proverbs Miniature Edition™	VA 656-514	10/24/94	Mary Woodin	Running Press
The Goddess Pack	VA 991-330	1/4/00	Patricia Languedoc	Running Press
The Goddess Within Miniature Edition™	VA 991-331	1/4/00	Patricia Languedoc	Running Press

Golf Miniature Edition™	VA 767-204	8/5/96	Maurice Vellekoop	Running Press
Great American Gardens	TX 4-966-359	4/22/99	Todtri Productions Ltd.	Running Press
Hans Christian Andersen's Fairy Tales	VA 985-572	9/30/99	Leon Baxter, Joan Martin May, Graham Percy, Gary Rees, Kay Widdowson, Jenny Williams	Running Press
Housewives In Hell: A Postmodern Postcard Book	TX 2-868-094	7/19/90	American Postcard Company	Running Press
Hummingbirds	TX 4-966-361	4/22/99	Todtri Productions Litmited	Running Press
The Illuminated Alphabet	TX 3-920-155	10/25/94	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
Images: The Ultimate Coloring Experience	TX 3-626-688	3/25/93	Roger Burrows	Running Press
Images II: The Ultimate Coloring Experience	TX 3-626-689	3/25/93	Roger Burrows	Running Press
Images III: The Ultimate Coloring Experience	TX 3-852-978	6/28/94	Roger Burrows	Running Press
It's A Wonderful Life	TX 4-581-624	2/5/97	The Jimmy Hawkins Company	Running Press
Jim Henson's Muppet Book of Friendship Miniature Edition™	TX 4-908-368	4/22/99	The Jim Henson Company	Running Press
The Joy of Ballooning	TX 4-977-407	4/22/99	George C. Denniston	Running Press
The Jungle Book	VA 597-046	11/29/94	Don Daily	Running Press
Katy's Gift	TX 4-889-124	11/4/98	Keith Bowen	Running Press
Kitchen Wisdom Miniature Edition™	VA 812-821	10/23/96	Christopher Wormell	Running Press
Knights	TX 4-017-298	10/10/95	Quarto Inc.	Running Press
Lawyer's Wit & Wisdom	TX 3-997-045	11/29/95	Nash & Zullo Productions, Inc.	Running Press
Lawyer's Wit & Wisdom	VA 750-281	11/29/95	Tim Lewis	Running Press
Lawyer's Wit & Wisdom	VA 750-280	11/29/95	William Waitzman	Running Press

The Legend of King Arthur	VA 800-740	8/5/96	Luigi Galante, Simone Boni, & Francesco D'Ottavi c/o Sudio Boni Lalli	Running Press
The Life & Works of Frank Lloyd Wright	TX 4-829-782	8/7/98	PRC Publishing, Ltd.	Running Press
Life In Ancient Egypt	TX 4-027-514	1/30/95	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
Love Letters Miniature Edition™	VA 808-329	12/30/96	Rick Smith	Running Press
Lullabies Miniature Edition™	VA 766-962	10/23/99	Graham Percy	Running Press
Make Your Own Teddy Bear	TX 4-047-354	3/10/95	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
Many Strong & Beautiful Voices	TX 4-576-688	12/3/97	Quinn Eli	Running Press
Many Strong & Beautiful Voices	VA 866-207	12/3/97	Charlene Potts	Running Press
The Martini Companion	VA 886-020	12/3/97	Steve Belkowitz	Running Press
Master Magician: Action Book	TX 3-944-506	11/20/94	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
Medical Wit & Wisdom	TX 3-667-087	10/28/93	Jess Brallier	Running Press
Medical Wit & Wisdom	VA 614-258	10/28/93	Seth Jaben	Running Press
Meditations Cards	VA 877-522	12/3/97	Roxana Villa	Running Press
Men Together	TX 4-562-093	9/19/97	Anderson Jones	Running Press
Men Together	VA 864-207	9/19/97	David Fields	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Beer Companion 2 nd Edition	TX 4-662-900	10/29/97	Michael Jackson	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Complete Guide to Single Malt Scotch (3 rd Edition)	TX 3-937-781	11/14/94	Dorling Kindersley Ltd.	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Complete Guide to Single Malt Scotch (3 rd Edition)	TX 3-937-780	11/14/94	Michael Jackson	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Little Book of Beer Mini Edition	TX 4-773-251	3/20/98	Michael Jackson	Running Press
Michener and Me	TX 5-007-430	8/4/99	Herman Silverman	Running Press

Moosewood Cookbook Classics Miniature Edition™	TX 5-015-048	9/30/99	Mollie Katzen	Running Press
More Five-Minute Mysteries	TX 3-750-723	3/7/94	Ken Weber	Running Press
Mostly Ghostly	TX 3-187-464	11/6/91	John Bradley	Running Press
Mostly Monsters	VA 624-924	5/4/94	John Bradley	Running Press
Mother Goose: The Children's Classic Edition	VA 767-510	5/5/97	Leon Baxter	Running Press
Mother Goose: The Children's Classic Edition	VA 767-511	5/5/97	Graham Percy	Running Press
Mother Goose: The Children's Classic Edition	VA 767-512	5/5/97	Graham Percy	Running Press
Mother Goose: The Children's Classic Edition	VA 767-513	5/5/97	Jenny Williams	Running Press
Mother Goose: The Children's Classic Edition	VA 767-514	5/5/97	Jenny Williams	Running Press
Move It!	TX 4-953-068	4/22/99	Please Touch Museum	Running Press
Move It!	VA 971-046	4/22/99	Please Touch Museum	Running Press
The Mr. Bill Show	TX 625-335	6/18/80	Walter Williams	Running Press
The New World Guide to Beer	TX 4-702-297	12/15/97	Michael Jackson	Running Press
The Night Before Christmas	VA 751-396	11/29/95	Christian Birmingham	Running Press
Norman Rockwell's American Christmas: A Postcard Book	TX 3-227-316	10/28/91	Estate of Norman Rockwell	Running Press
Nostalgic Barbie: A Postcard Book	TX 2-905-778	7/19/90	The American Postcard Company	Running Press
The Nutcracker	VA 767-099	2/07/97	Don Daily	Running Press
Palm Reading Miniature Edition™	VA 812-823	10/23/96	Julie Paschkis c/o Jaz & Jaz	Running Press
Georges Perrier Le Bec- Fin Recipes	TX 4-576-875	12/15/97	Georges Perrier	Running Press
Georges Perrier Le Bec- Fin Recipes	VA 866-477	12/15/97	David Fields	Running Press

A Positive Life	TX 4-576-948	12/15/97	River Huston	Running Press
A Positive Life	VA 866-542	12/15/97	Mary Berridge	Running Press
The Prehistoric Ocean, An Explorer's Kit	VA 789-833	8/01/96	Bob Walters	Running Press
T D live i O	TTC 4 0 4 6 100	0/01/07	D : - D	D D
The Prehistoric Ocean, An Explorer's Kit	TX 4-346-182	8/01/96	Running Press	Running Press
Quit	TX 2-604-458	5/26/89	Charles F. Wetherall	Running Press
The Quotable Golfer	TX 4-759-446	4/13/98	Robert Windeler	Running Press
The Rolling Stone Book of Life Miniature Edition™	TX 4-589-405	9/02/97	Rolling Stone	Running Press
The Rolling Stone Book of Love Miniature Edition™	TX 4-491-554	2/13/97	Rolling Stone	Running Press
The Rolling Stone Book of Respect Miniature Edition TM	TX 4-491-523	2/13/97	Rolling Stone	Running Press
The Rolling Stone Book of Rock Miniature Edition™	TX 4-627-722	9/02/97	Rolling Stone	Running Press
The Secrets of Joy Miniature Edition™	VA 707-465	3/07/95	Meilo So	Running Press
Silly Animal ABCs	TX 4-879-572	5/26/99	Joan Gallup	Running Press
Silly Animal ABCs	VA 955-737	5/26/99	Joan Gallup	Running Press
Silver Palate Desserts Miniature Edition™	TX 4-164-353	5/05/95	Julee Rosso & Sheila Lukins	Running Press
Simple Wisdom Miniature Edition™	VA 877-523	12/03/97	Roxanna Villa	Running Press
Sinatra	TX 4-416-104	10/23/96	Michael Friedman Publishing Group	Running Press
Sisters	TX 3-924-217	11/29/94	Carol Saline	Running Press
Sisters	VA 597-055	11/29/94	Sharon Wohlmuth	Running Pres.
Soft Selling In A Hard World	TX 3-658-379	11/02/93	Jerry Vass	Running Pres
Songs of the Earth Miniature Edition™	VA 724-572	3/07/95	Julius Friedman	Running Pres
Star Wars® Collectibles Miniature Edition™	TX 4-867-928	10/09/98	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Pres
Star Wars® Episode One What's What	TX 4-968-958	5/11/99	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Pres

Miniature Edition™				
Star Wars® Episode One Who's Who Miniature Edition™	TX 4-968-959	5/11/99	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Press
Star Wars® Tie Fighter Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-867-927	10/09/98	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Press
Star Wars® Who's Who Miniature Edition™	TX 4930-762	10/9/98	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Press
Star Wars® X-Wing Miniature Edition™ Pop-up Book	TX 4-867-929	10/09/98	Lucasfilm Ltd.	Running Press
Star Collecting Stamps, A Running Press Collector's Kit	TX 4-563-202	6/06/97	Samuel Grossman	Running Press
The Tale of Peter Rabbit and Other Cherished Stories	TX 1-912-645	9/19/86	Charles Santore	Running Press
Tarot Miniature Edition™	VA 975-757	4/22/99	Julie Paschkis	Running Press
Teacher Miniature Edition™	VA 971-079	3/26/99	Jessie Hartland	Running Press
Tiger Woods	TX 4-799-826	6/01/98	Michael Friedman Publishing Group	Running Press
The Tooth Fairy Book	TX 3-594-640	3/25/93	Magnolia Editions Ltd.	Running Press
The Tooth Fairy Book	VA 579-555	3/25/93	Laura Lydecker	Running Press
Travel Notes	VA 759-492	12/15/95	Valerie Coursen	Running Press
Turning Points	VA 812-786	10/23/96	Jamie Bennett	Running Press
The Twelve Days of Christmas Miniature Edition™	VA 597-056	11/29/94	John Lawrence	Running Press
Twins	TX 4-751-731	11/04/98	Ruth and Rachel Sandweiss	Running Press
Twins	VA 919-727	11/04/98	David Fields	Running Press
The Ultimate Origami Book	VA 885-772	4/27/98	Jack Crane	Running Pres
The Velveteen Rabbit	VA 867-751	12/03/97	Don Daily	Running Pres
The Victorian Home	TX 4-155-042	11/29/95	Michael Friedman Publishing Group	Running Pres

Vincent, A Complete Portrait	TX 3-877-415	8/22/94	Inklink	Running Press
Voodoo Lou's Office Voodoo Kit	VA 950-702	4/22/99	Steven Guarnaccia	Running Press
Watering Wilted Flowers	TX 4-615-640	2/17/98	Virginia Green	Running Press
Watering Wilted Flowers	VA 874-858	2/17/98	Deborah Dion	Running Press
Walt Disney's The Little Mermaid Miniature Edition™	TX 4-691-035	12/15/97	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
Walt Disney's Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs Miniature Edition™	TX 4-691-034	12/15/97	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
White Dog Café Cookbook	TX 4-795-800	8/10/98	Judy Wicks & Kevin von Klause	Running Press
White Dog Café Cookbook	VA 919-997	8/10/98	Judy Wicks	Running Press
White Dog Café Cookbook	VA 919-998	8/10/98	David Fields	Running Press
The Wind In The Willows	VA 591-357	11/02/93	Don Daily	Running Press
The Windsor Style in America: Volumes I & II	TX 3-517-269	3/25/93	Charles Santore	Running Press
Wishes	VA 985-801	9/30/99	Mercedes McDonald	Running Press
Wishes	TX 5-020-876	9/30/99	Gloria Delamar	Running Press
Wishing Miniature Edition™	VA 775-909	8/01/96	Kurt Vargo	Running Press
Women of Words	VA 672-238	11/29/94	Jenny Powell	Running Press
Women Together	TX 4-952-990	4/22/99	Mona Holmlund	Running Press
Women Together	VA 966-955	4/22/99	Cyndy Warwick	Running Press
Wonderplay	TX 4-327-078	9/20/96	92 nd St. Y	Running Press
The World's Shortest Stories	TX 4-764-311	4/27/98	Steve Moss	Running Press

Pending Copyright Applications Filed by Library Publications, Inc. (t/a Running Press Book Publishers) on Behalf of Other Parties through April 11, 2000

Title	Registration Number	Application Date	Owner	Licensee/ Transferee
The Afterlife of Flowers	N/A	11/24/99	Janie Feldman Gross	Running Press
Ancient China Treasure Chest	N/A	9/27/99	Quarto Children's Books, Ltd.	Running Press
Ancient Mystery of Tangrams	N/A	3/1/00	Quarto Children's Books, Ltd.	Running Press
Atlas in the Round	N/A	9/27/99	Ivy Press, Ltd. and Alaistair Campbell	Running Press
Barbie® Doll Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/24/99	Benjamin Oliveri	Running Press
Beautiful Napkins	N/A	2/14/00	Ryland Peters and Small	Running Press
Beautiful Napkins	N/A	2/14/00	Mary Norden	Running Press
Beautiful Ribbons	N/A	2/14/00	Ryland Peters and Small	Running Press
Beautiful Ribbons	N/A	2/14/00	Mary Norden	Running Press
Beverly Clark's Book of Wedding Cakes Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/19/99	Beverly Clark	Running Press
Beverly Clark's For My Bridesmaid Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/19/99	Beverly Clark	Running Press
Beverly Clark's I Love You Because Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/19/99	Wilshire Publications	Running Press
Beverly Clark's Weddings: A Celebration Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/19/99	Beverly Clark	Running Press
The Big Book of Cats	N/A	10/6/99	PRC Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
The Big Book of Horses	N/A	11/24/99	PRC Publishing Ltd.	Running Press
Blitz® The Big Book of Cartooning	N/A	9/27/99	Bruce Blitz	Running Fress

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press' interest in each title has been obtained by license from each Owner.

Blitz® The Fun Book of	N/A	9/27/99	Bruce Blitz	Running Press
Cartoon Faces				
Blitz® The Fun Book of Cartoon People	N/A	9/27/99	Bruce Blitz	Running Press
The Book of Destinies	N/A	11/19/99	Collins & Brown Limited	Running Press
The Book of Destinies	N/A	11/19/99	Jane Struthers	Running Press
Build Your Own Walkie- Talkie	N/A	9/29/95	becker&mayer! Ltd.	Running Press
Christmas in America	N/A	11/24/99	Todtri Productions Limited	Running Press
City Tavern Cookbook	N/A	10/6/99	Walter Staib	Running Press
The Classic Treasury of Aesop's Fables	N/A	9/27/99	Don Daily	Running Press
The Complete Illustrated Encyclopedia of American Motorcycles	N/A	11/24/99	Quadrillion Publishing Limited	Running Press
Dating for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
Disney's Hercules Miniature Edition™	N/A	6/29/98	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
Disney's Pocahontas Miniature Edition™	N/A	6/29/98	Disney Enterprises, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Candlemaking Techniques	N/A	10/6/99	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Encyclopedia of Photography	N/A	3/1/00	Quarto, Inc.	Running Press
The Essential Caribbean Cookbook	N/A	2/16/98	Reed Consumer Books Limited	Running Press
The Essential Chinese Cookbook	N/A	2/16/98	Reed Consumer Books Limited	Running Press
The Essential Italian Cookbook	N/A	9/29/95	Reed International Books Limited	Running Press
Family Fun Book	N/A	10/2/98	Joni Hilton	Running Press
Fishing for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
The Gardener's Encyclopedia of Plants and Flowers	N/A	9/27/99	Parragon Publishing	Running Press
Gardening for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
Girlfriends	N/A	10/7/99	Lauren Cowen	Running Press

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press' interest in each title has been obtained by license from each Owner.

Girlfriends	N/A	10/7/99	Jayne Wexler	Running Press
Golfing for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
I Love Lucy®: The Classic Moments	N/A	1/21/00	Desilu, Too and CBS Entertainment	Running Press
The I Love Lucy® Guide to Life Miniature Edition™	N/A	2/14/00	Desilu, Too and CBS Entertainment	Running Press
Images 4: The Ultimate Coloring Experience	N/A	2/14/00	Roger Burrows	Running Press
In the Kitchen With the Chippendales®	N/A	11/24/99	CLP Tour, Ltd.™	Running Press
In the Kitchen With the Chippendales®	N/A	11/24/99	Steve Belkowitz	Running Press
James Beard's Hors d'Oevre & Canapes	N/A	1/21/00	Reed College	Running Press
James Beard's Hors d'Oevre & Canapes—Introductory Note	N/A	1/21/00	Julia Child	Running Press
James Beard's Hors d'Oevre & Canapes—Foreword	N/A	1/21/00	Jeremiah Tower	Running Press
James Beard's Theory and Practice of Good Cooking—Foreword	N/A	1/21/00	Barbara Kafka	Running Press
The Jewish Mother Goose	N/A	2/14/00	David Borgenicht	Running Press
The Jewish Mother Goose	N/A	2/14/00	Bethann Thornburgh	Running Press
Jim Henson's™A Very Muppet™ Christmas Miniature Edition™	N/A	11/24/99	The Jim Henson Company	Running Press
Lift the Lid on Pirates	N/A	9/27/99	Quarto Children's Books, Ltd.	Running Press
Mark Wilson's Greatest Instant Magic Tricks	N/A	9/29/95	Greg Wilson	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Beer Companion Second Edition	N/A	10/20/97	Michael Jackson	Running Press
Michael Jackson's Beer Companion Second Edition	N/A	10/20/97	Duncan Baird Publishers	Running Press
Perfume	N/A	10/6/99	Quintet Publishing Ltd	Running Fress
Ronald Reagan	N/A	10/6/99	Michael	Running Press

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press' interest in each title has been obtained by license from each Owner.

			Friedman Publishing Group, Inc.	
Saints	N/A	2/14/00	Michael Friedman Publishing Group, Inc.	Running Press
Sex for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	3/1/00	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
Simple Pleasures	N/A	9/27/99	Donna Ingemanson	Running Press
Smiles Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Merle Nacht	Running Press
Smiles Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Valerie Coursen	Running Press
Stars Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Valerie Coursen	Running Press
Stars Notes	N/A	9/27/99	Merle Nacht	Running Press
Stephen King Country	N/A	4/14/99	George Beahm	Running Press
Success for Dummies® Miniature Edition™	N/A	3/1/00	IDG Books Worldwide, Inc.	Running Press
UFO Investigator's Handbook	N/A	9/27/99	Eddison Sadd Editions, Ltd.	Running Press
Wine Spectator's Champagne Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	M. Shanken Communications Inc.	Running Press
Wine Spectator's Little Book of Wine Miniature Edition™	N/A	10/1/99	M. Shanken Communications Inc.	Running Press
The Wishing Handbook	N/A	11/24/99	Gloria T. Delmar	Running Press
Writings: A Woman's Personal Journal	N/A	1995	Jana Rekosh	Running Press
You Don't Know Jack®, The Book	N/A	1/21/00	Jellyvision, Inc.	Running Press
You Don't Know Jack®, The TV Book	N/A	1/21/00	Jellyvision, Inc.	Running Press

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press' interest in each title has been obtained by license from each Owner.

EXHIBIT "C"

TO

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT

Licenses

Library Publications, Inc. t/a Running Press has a license to use each copyright described on Exhibit "B" in respect of which it is listed as License/Transferee.

BLU-89048_3/PEY1368/PNC008-148704

042800/08:: 2

London W1P ODN Attn: Paul Southern

Phone: 011 44 171 580 7431

Star Wars Episode One Miniature Editions™—UK License (2 titles, pending)

Lucasfilm, Ltd. C/o Copyright Promotions Limited Metropolis House 22 Percy Street London W1P ODN

Attn: Paul Southern

Phone: 011 44 171 580 743

You Don't Know Jack (2 titles)

Jellyvision, Inc.

848 West Eastman, Suite 104

RECORDED: 07/24/2000

Chicago, IL 60622 Attn: Liz Michaels Phone: 312/266-0606

4